## SINDH ACT NO.V OF 2016

## THE SINDH BOARDS OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2015

[22<sup>nd</sup> March, 2016]

to amend the Sindh Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education Ordinance, 1972.

**WHEREAS** it is expedient to amend the Sindh Boards of **Preamble** Intermediate and Secondary Education Ordinance, 1972, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education (Amendment) Act, 2015.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Sindh Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education Ordinance, 1972, hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, in section 3, in sub-section (1) –

- (i) in clause (d), the word "and" shall be deleted;
- (ii) in clause (e), for the full stop occurring at the end, the semi colon and the word "and" shall be substituted and thereafter the following shall be substituted:-

"(f) at Shaheed Benazirabad, a Board called the Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Shaheed Benazirabad.".

3. In the said Ordinance, in the Schedule, after the words "Hyderabad, Sukkur, Larkana, Mirpurkhas" wherever occurring, the words "Shaheed Benazirabad" shall be added.

Short title and commencement.

Amendment of section <u>2 of Sindh Act</u> No.XXIII of 2013.

Insertion of section 4-A of Sindh Act No.XXIII of 2013.